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CHAPTER 205. 

[Published April 7, 1862.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter 252 [of the] private and local laws of 
1858, entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the city of 
Ls Crosse, approved March 14th, 1866," approved May 15th, 1858. 

(See supplement to local laws.) 

CHAPTER 206. 

[Published April 8, 1862.] 

AN ACT to amend section eight of chapter 128 of the revised sta- 
tutes, entitled "of the place of trial of civil actions." 

T he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

grx of Pius SECTION 1. Section eight of chapter one hundred 
' and twenty-three of the revised statutes, is hereby 

amended so as to read as follows : "Whenever any party 
in any civil action pending in any court of record, shall 
apply to the court or the judge thereof, for a change of 
the place of trial of such action, on account of the pre-
judice of the judge of such court, and shall verify such 
application by his oath or affidavit, the court or the 
judge thereof shall change the place of trial of such ac-
tion; but no court commissioner or county judge acting 
as a court commissioner, shall be authorized to change 
the place of trial of any action. When such applica-
tion is made to the judge, it shall be on notice, of not 
less than ten days, to the adverse party. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 5, 1862. 


